

No. 14-428

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT THAYER ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

David M. Moore, City Solicitor
Counsel of Record
Wendy L. Quinn, Ass't City Solicitor
City Hall, Room 301
455 Main Street
Worcester, MA 01608
(508) 799-1161
moored@worcesterma.gov

Counsel for Respondent City of Worcester

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. The First Circuit Properly Applied The Overbreadth Doctrine To This Facial Challenge Of Content-Neutral Ordinances In The Context Of A Motion For A Preliminary Injunction....	8
II. The First Circuit Did Not Err In Finding The Ordinances To Be Content-Neutral.....	19
III. The First Circuit’s Analysis Of Content Neutrality With Regard To A Showing Of Censorial Intent Followed Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent.....	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 424 Mass. 918 (1997).....	13, 23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	14
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	11
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County, Indiana</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	25
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)....	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Conciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	12
<i>Loper v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2 nd Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	1, 8, 15, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	15
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1 st Cir. 2010).....	9

<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Smith v. City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida</i> , 177 F.3d 954 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6 th Cir. 2013).	13, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Young v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2 nd Cir. 1990).....	22, 23

Ordinances:

Worcester R. O. c. 9, § 16.....	passim
Worcester R. O. c. 13, § 77(a).....	passim

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 10.....	7, 8
